17th July 2025 have inter-alia considered and approved the following amongst other items: 

1. Approved to increase existing the Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten 
Crore) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 11,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Eleven Crore) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
each subject to the approval of the shareholders; 

2. The Acquisition of 100% of the Equity Share Capital of Informatic Connecting Tech Private 
Limited ("Selling Company"). 
The Board has approved the execution of a Share Purchase and Share Subscription Agreement

[...]

proposed acquisitions, as required under Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations read with 
SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015, dated September 09, 2015 ("SEBI Circular"), 
(Details are enclosed herewith as Annexure I). 

3. Approved subject to the approval of the shareholders and the Stock Exchange, the issuance of 

up to 10,71,000 (Ten Lakhs Seventy-One Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each at an issue price of Rs. 72/- (Rupees Seventy-Two Only) each on preferential basis 
(‘Preferential Issue’) for consideration other than cash (i.e., swap of shares) to the shareholders 
of Selling Company persons forming part of the Promoter & Non-Promoter Public category, in

[...]

accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2018 and the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made there under. 
(Details are enclosed herewith as Annexure II); 

4. Approved subject to the approval of the shareholders and the Stock Exchange, the issuance of 

up to 10,71,000 (Ten Lakhs Seventy-One Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each at an issue price of Rs. 72/- (Rupees Seventy-Two Only) each on preferential basis 
(‘Preferential Issue’) for consideration in cash to person forming part of the Non-Promoter 
Public Category, in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure

[...]

months, subject to completion of condition precedents as 
detailed in the SPSSA 

Nature of consideration - whether cash 
consideration or share swap and details 
of the same 

Swapping of Shares 

Cost of acquisition or the price at which 
the shares are acquired 

Total Consideration shall be Rs. 9,50,03,040/- (Rupees Nine 
Crore Fifty Lakhs Three Thousand & Forty Only) 

Percentage of shareholding / control 
acquired and / or number of shares 
acquired 

The Company shall acquire 100% equity stake in ICTPL, 
comprising 10,417 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each, upon 
closing of the transaction. 

Consideration for the acquisition shall be discharged as

[...]

to be issued or the total amount for 
which the securities will be issued 
(approximately) 

Upto 10,71,000 (Ten Lakhs Seventy-One Thousand) 
Equity Shares of face value Rs. 10/- each at an issue 
price of Rs. 72/- per Share, for an aggregate 
consideration of up to Rs. 7,71,09,552/- (Rupees Seven 
Crore Seventy-One Lakhs Nine Thousand Five 
Hundred and Fifty-Two Only) to persons forming 
part of the Promoter category 

4.  Additional details in case of preferential issue 

i Names of the investors  

Refer table below 
ii Number of investors  

iii 
Post allotment of securities - outcome 
of the subscription

[...]

to be issued or the total amount for 
which the securities will be issued 
(approximately) 

Upto 10,71,000 (Ten Lakhs Seventy-One Thousand) 
Equity Shares of face value Rs. 10/- each at an issue 
price of Rs. 72/- per Share, for an aggregate 
consideration of up to Rs. 7,71,09,552/- (Rupees Seven 
Crore Seventy-One Lakhs Nine Thousand Five 
Hundred and Fifty-Two Only) to persons forming 
part of the Promoter category 

4.  Additional details in case of preferential issue 

i Names of the investors  

Refer table below 
ii Number of investors  

iii 
Post allotment of securities - outcome 
of the subscription